

**MACC No. – 603 of 2024**

**Present : - Priyabrata Datta.  
District Judge, Purba Medinipur.**

Order No.- 05 Dated.- 13.11.2025

Today is fixed for W/S by O.P. no.2 and appearance of O.P. no.1.

Claimant is present today by filing hazira through Ld. Advocate.

O.P. no. 2 appears today by fling fresh Vokatnama and files W/S. Copy is served. Let it be accepted.

O.P. no. 2 files a petition U/s 170 of M.V Act on the ground as stated therein.

Considered. Prayer is allowed.

No appearance is made by the O.P. no.1.

As such, the case do proceed ex-parte against O.P. no.1.

The case record is otherwise ready for transfer.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of learned **Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Tamluk** for disposal.

Fix **28.01.2026** for appearance before the transferee Court.

Dictated and corrected by me.

District Judge,  
Purba Medinipur.

District Judge,  
Purba Medinipur.